

RECEIVED BY E-MAIL

NO. 91393-5

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

SANDRA C. THORNELL,

Respondent,

v.

SEATTLE SERVICE BUREAU, INC., d/b/a/ NATIONAL SERVICE
BUREAU, INC., and STATE FARM MUTUAL AUTOMOBILE
INSURANCE COMPANY,

Appellants.

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE ATTORNEY GENERAL OF
THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

Filed
Washington State Supreme Court

SEP 18 2015

Ronald R. Carpenter
Clerk

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

Kimberlee Gunning
Assistant Attorney General
WSBA No. 35366
Shannon E. Smith
WSBA No. 19077
Senior Counsel
Consumer Protection Division
800 Fifth Avenue, Suite 2000
Seattle, WA 98104



ORIGINAL

FILED AS
ATTACHMENT TO EMAIL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I.	IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF AMICUS	1
II.	ISSUES ADDRESSED BY AMICUS	2
III.	STATEMENT OF THE CASE	3
IV.	ARGUMENT	4
	A. The Court Must Construe the CPA Liberally to Ensure that All Persons Who Engage in Unfair or Deceptive Acts and Practices that Directly <i>or</i> Indirectly Affect Washington Consumers and Businesses Are Held Accountable.	5
	B. A Bright-Line Rule Permitting Defendants to Avoid CPA Liability by Targeting Out-of-State Consumers Is Inconsistent with the CPA’s Purpose to Protect the Public Interest and Foster Fair Competition	8
	C. Well-Established Principles of Statutory Construction Confirm that the CPA Applies to All Unfair or Deceptive Acts and Practices Arising in Washington.....	12
V.	CONCLUSION	20
	Appendix A	
	Appendix B	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alfred L Snapp & Son, Inc. v. Puerto Rico ex rel. Barez,</i> 458 U.S. 592, 102 S. Ct. 3260, 73 L. Ed. 2d 995 (1982).....	17
<i>Allen v. Am. Land Research,</i> 95 Wn.2d 841, 631 P.2d 930 (1981).....	10
<i>Blewett v. Abbott Labs.,</i> 86 Wn. App. 782, 938 P.2d 842 (1997).....	15
<i>Caritas Servs., Inc. v. Department of Social & Health Servs.,</i> 123 Wn.2d 391, 869 P.2d 28 (1994).....	18
<i>Cox v. Helenius,</i> 103 Wn.2d 383, 693 P. 2d 683 (1985).....	18
<i>Department of Ecology v. Campbell & Gwinn, LLC,</i> 146 Wn.2d 1, 43 P.3d 4 (2001).....	12
<i>F.T.C. v. Stefanchik,</i> 559 F.3d 924 (9th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>Federal Trade Comm'n v. Raladalm Co.,</i> 283 U.S. 643, 51 S. Ct. 587, 75 L. Ed. 2d 1324 (1931).....	19
<i>Hangman Ridge Training Stables, Inc. v. Safeco Title Ins. Co.,</i> 105 Wn.2d 778, 719 P.2d 531 (1986).....	7
<i>In re Dependency of Schermer,</i> 161 Wn.2d 927, 169 P.3d 452 (2007).....	17
<i>In re Sehome Park Care Ctr., Inc.,</i> 127 Wn.2d 774, 903 P.2d 443 (1995).....	15
<i>Indoor Billboard/Washington, Inc. v. Integra Telecom of Washington, Inc.,</i> 162 Wn.2d 59, 170 P.3d 10 (2007).....	7

<i>Ivan's Tire Serv., Inc. v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 10 Wn. App. 110, 517 P.2d 229 (1973).....	19
<i>Klem v. Washington Mut. Bank</i> , 176 Wn.2d 771, 295 P.3d 1179 (2013).....	8
<i>Kucana v. Holder</i> , 558 U.S. 233, 130 S. Ct. 827, 175 L. Ed.2d 694 (2010).....	16
<i>McCarthy Fin., Inc. v. Premera</i> , 182 Wn.2d 936, 347 P.3d 872 (2015).....	8
<i>Panag v. Farmers Inc. Co. of Washington</i> , 166 Wn.2d 27, 204 P.3d 885 (2009).....	3, 7
<i>Scott v. Cingular Wireless</i> , 160 Wn.2d 843, 161 P.3d 1000 (2007).....	2, 20
<i>Seaboard Sur. Co. v. Ralph Williams' Nw. Chrysler Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 81 Wn.2d 740, 504 P.2d 1139 (1973).....	11
<i>Short v. Demopolis</i> , 103 Wn.2d 52, 691 P.2d 163 (1984).....	5
<i>Skagit County Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 304 v. Skagit County Pub. Hosp. Dist. No. 1.</i> , 177 Wn.2d 718, 305 P.3d 1079 (2013).....	17
<i>State v. Moses</i> , 145 Wn.2d 370, 37 P.3d 1216 (2002).....	13
<i>State v. Reader's Digest</i> , 81 Wn.2d 259, 501 P.2d 290 (1972).....	6, 7, 19
<i>Stephens v. Omni Ins. Co.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 151, 159 P.3d 10 (2007).....	3
<i>Tesoro Ref. & Mfg. Co. v. Department of Revenue</i> , 164 Wn.2d 310, 190 P.3d 28 (2008).....	14

<i>Vogt v. Seattle-First Nat'l Bank</i> , 117 Wn.2d 541, 817 P.2d 1364 (1991).....	5
<i>Whatcom County v. City of Bellingham</i> , 128 Wn.2d 537, 909 P.2d 1303 (1996).....	12, 18
<i>Wilkinson v. Smith</i> , 31 Wn. App. 1, 639 P.2d 768 (1982).....	10
<i>Young Americans for Freedom v. Gorton</i> , 91 Wn.2d 204, 588 P.2d 195 (1978).....	1

Statutes

Laws of 2007, ch. 66, § 1.....	15
RCW 19.86.010(1).....	13
RCW 19.86.010(2).....	6, 18
RCW 19.86.020	6
RCW 19.86.080	2
RCW 19.86.080(1).....	5, 14, 16
RCW 19.86.090	13
RCW 19.86.095	2
RCW 19.86.920	2, 5, 6, 9, 10

Other Authorities

Final Bill Report on Substitute Senate Bill 5228, 60th Leg. (2007).....	15
House Bill Report on Substitute Senate Bill 5228, 60th Leg. (2007).....	15
<i>Washington Consumer Protection Act – Enforcement Provisions and Policies</i> , 36 Wash. L. Rev. 279 (1961).....	17
